
Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 
  

November 19, 2014 
 

 

Agenda Item: 5a1             Action  

Topic:   Approval of Delegated Authority Report - Contracts    

Presented by:  Larry Warren  

 

The attached report includes: 

• 7 New agreements for a total of $206,492 
• 27 New contracts for total of $2,033,708 
• 17 Amendments for a total of $34,506 

Change Orders issued for Public Improvement Contracts have coding added to the Comments 
section for the type of change: 

Change Order Types: 
Type 1   Administrative issues 
Type 2   Cost savings proposals 
Type 3   Errors and omissions in plans and specifications 
Type 4   New requirements and/or compliance issues 
Type 5   Changed conditions 
Type 6   Related new work at OPRD direction 

Action Requested: 
We request the Commission accept the report of contractual instruments signed per authority 
delegated by the Commission. 

Prepared by:  Donna M. Fike 



Page 1 of 3

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

08/25/14 Advance Reporting LLC Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County

Criminal history and driver's 
license background services $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $50,000 

Amendment 001 extends contract term, increases funding, 
changes Vendor business name, OPRD Authorized Rep 
and designee, changes reporting and delivery schedule, 
changes invoicing contact and payment terms  

09/12/14 Susan Wilson Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County 2014 Fall Leadership $750 $750 New contract

09/15/14 Martin Workplace Management Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County Meeting Facilitation Services $10,000 $10,000 New contract

09/18/14 Donna Bennett Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County 2014 Fall Leadership $750 $750 New contract

09/26/14 Willamette Riverkeeper Willamette Mission State Park in 
Marion County Floodplain reforestation $54,125 $54,125 New contract

SERVICE AND SUPPLY CONTRACTS
08/11/14 Conrad Forest Products Co. Bullards Beach State Park in 

Coos County
Building materials for 
boardwalk $38,259 $38,259 New contract

08/14/14 CDW-G Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County Laptops $8,280 $8,280 New contract

08/22/14 Conifer Canyon Resource LLC Nehalem Bay State Park in 
Tillamook County Firewood provider $0 $0 New price agreement

08/27/14 DELL Marketing Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County Microsoft Project licenses $719 $719 New contract

09/10/14 DELL Marketing Salem Headquarters in Marion 
County MAPublisher Software license $2,695 $2,695 New contract

09/10/14 Northwest Youth Corps Silver Falls State Park in Marion 
County

North Falls canyon access 
trail rehabilition $15,000 $15,000 New contract

09/30/14 Northwest Youth Corps
Heceta Head Lighthouse State 
Scenic Viewpoint in Lane 
County

Heceta Head lighthouse trail 
rehabilitation $20,304 $20,304 New contract

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTS

08/08/14 Architectural Resources Group, 
Inc.

Yaquina Bay State Recreation 
Site in Lincoln County

Fire protection improvement 
design X $11,335 $11,335 New contract

09/03/14 Carlson Testing, Inc. Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County

Special inspection of 
suspension bridge $1,618 $0 $0 $1,618 Amendment 002 reinstates contract and extends contract 

term

09/03/14 Earth Engineers, Inc. Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County

Geotechnical investigation of 
suspension bridge $4,753 $1,400 $0 $6,153 Amendment 002 reinstates contract,extends contract term 

and increases funding

09/04/14 Waterways Consulting, Inc. Beverly Beach State Park in 
Lincoln County

Spencer Creek bank 
stabilization design services $23,081 $0 $0 $23,081 Amendment 001 extends contract term and changes 

design completion

09/08/14 Westech Engineering, Inc. Valley of the Rogue State Park 
in Jackson County

Valley of the Rogue overall 
project management of design 
team and all sub-consultants

$69,248 $69,248 New contract 

09/11/14
Geotechnical Resources, Inc.

Beverly Beach State Park in 
Lincoln County

Hydro-geological investigation 
of potential groundwater 
sources

$8,662 $8,662 New contract 

09/12/14 ZCS Engineering Inc Goose Lake State Recreation 
Area in Lake County

Design and specifications of 
pole barn structure $4,500 $4,500 New contract 

Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments
OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

August - September 2014



Page 2 of 3

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments
OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

August - September 2014

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTS (continued)

09/22/14 Willamette Cultural Resources 
Associates Ltd.

Oswald West State Park in 
Clatsop and Tillamook Counties Archaeological monitoring $12,225 $12,225 New contract 

09/23/14 Miller Consulting Engineers, Inc. Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County Suspension bridge evaluation $14,800 $0 $0 $14,800 Amendment 002 reinstates contract and extends contract 

term
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS

08/12/14 Ram Jack of Southern Oregon Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County Trail bridge remediation $19,750 $19,750 Change order 002 extends completion date - Type 1

08/12/14 Bateson Enterprises, LLC Jessie M. Honeyman Memorial 
State Park in Lane County Pump station improvements X $467,700 $467,700 New contract

08/12/14 Dennis Snyder Contractors Silver Falls State Park in Marion 
County Bank stabilization X $92,700 $92,700 New contract

08/18/14 Ram Jack of Southern Oregon Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County Trail bridge remediation $19,750 $19,750 Change order 003 extends completion date - Type 1

08/18/14 Big J Construction, Inc. Tou Velle State Recreation Site 
in Jackson County Rogue river bank restoration $65,776 $65,776 New contract

08/19/14 Jones Drilling, Inc. 
H.B. Van Duzer Forest State 
Scenic Corridor in Tillamook, 
Polk and Lincoln Counties

New potable water well $29,966 $29,966 Change order 001 extends completion date - Type 1

08/19/14 Jones Drilling, Inc. 
H.B. Van Duzer Forest State 
Scenic Corridor in Tillamook, 
Polk and Lincoln Counties

New potable water well $29,966 $4,730 $4,730 $34,696 Change order 002 adds additional PVC liner and well 
depth - Type 5 & 6

08/19/14 Jones Drilling, Inc. Carl G. Washburne Memorial 
State Park in Lane County New potable water well X $33,082 $33,082 Change order 001 extends completion date - Type 1

08/19/14 Griffin Construction, LLC
Cottonwood Canyon State Park 
in Gilliam and Sherman 
Counties

Manager residence X $315,258 $315,258 Change order 001 extends substantial and final completion 
dates - Type 1

09/03/14 7 Peaks Construction, LLC Prineville Reservoir State Park 
in Crook County Campground paving X $420,420 $420,420 New contract

09/04/14 Ram Jack of Southern Oregon Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County Trail bridge remediation $19,750 $2,567 $2,567 $22,317 Change order 004 adds additional materials - Type 6

09/05/14 Calvin L. Lewis Construction Thompsons Mills State Heritage 
Site in Linn County Basement flood repair $78,750 $78,750 New contract

09/05/14 AMER-X Inc./Roofing/Blades
Southern Willamette 
Management Unit in Lane 
County

Roof replacement X $19,500 $19,500 New contract

09/08/14 Jones Drilling, Inc. Carl G. Washburne Memorial 
State Park in Lane County New potable water well X $33,082 ($3,380) ($3,380) $29,702 Change order 002 decreases drilling and casing, 

increases pipe - Type 1 & 2

09/08/14 Sid Johnson & Company Frenchglen Hotel State Heritage 
Site in Harney County

Roof replacement and 
painting X $95,152 $95,152 New contract

09/10/14 Jones Drilling, Inc. 
H.B. Van Duzer Forest State 
Scenic Corridor in Tillamook, 
Polk and Lincoln Counties

New potable water well $29,966 ($2,251) $2,479 $32,445 
Change order 003 decreases PVC, seal and casing. 
Increases perforation pipe with liner and increases drilling 
depth - Type 1, 2 & 6

09/14/14 Road & Driveway Company Carl G. Washburne Memorial 
State Park in Lane County Management unit paving X $242,157 $242,157 Change order 001 extends final completion date - Type 1

09/16/14 7 Peaks Construction, LLC Prineville Reservoir State Park 
in Crook County Vault toilet paving project X $48,265 $48,265 New contract



Page 3 of 3

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments
OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

August - September 2014

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS (continued)

09/22/14 Road & Driveway Company
H.B. Van Duzer Forest State 
Scenic Corridor in Tillamook, 
Polk and Lincoln Counties

Wayside paving X $167,708 $167,708 New contract

09/22/14 Colton Construction Co.
Lewis and Clark State 
Recreation Site in Multnomah 
County

Sandy River Trail eastside 
connection $216,600 $216,600 New contract

09/22/14 Knife River Materials Cape Arago State Park in Coos 
County Crack sealing and paving X $104,285 $104,285 New contract

09/23/14 Dennis Snyder Contractors Silver Falls State Park in Marion 
County Bank stabilization X $92,700 $6,440 $6,440 $99,140 Change order 001 adds additional woody material for 

habitat structure - Type 6

09/29/14 AMER-X Inc./Roofing/Blades
Southern Willamette 
Management Unit in Lane 
County

Roof replacement $25,000 $25,000 Change order 001 extends substantial and final completion 
dates - Type 1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS

08/11/14 Yamhill County Parks Division

Willamette Mission 
Management Unit in Yamhill, 
Benton, Polk and Marion 
Counties

Inmate work crews to perform 
maintenance and landscaping 
as requested by work order

$25,982 $25,982 New agreement

08/21/14 USDA, Forest Services, 
Deschutes National Forest

Metolius River Loops Scenic 
Bikeway in Jefferson and 
Deschutes Counties

Bikeway signs and any 
replacements needed $3,800 $3,800 New agreement

08/28/14 Lane County

Ben & Kay Dorris State 
Recreation Area and Jennie B. 
Harris State Recreation Site in 
Lane County

Property maintenance $115,029 $115,029 New agreement

08/29/14 University of Oregon Tumalo State Park in Deschutes 
County

Archaeological probing and 
testing $38,306 $38,306 New agreement

09/18/14 USDA, Forest Service, Mt.Hood 
and Willamette National Forests

Cascading Rivers Scenic 
Bikeway in Marion and 
Clackamas Counties

Bikeway signs and any 
replacements needed $5,375 $5,375 New agreement

09/22/14 Oregon Travel Information Council Deadman's Pass Safety Rest 
Area in Umatilla County Garbage collection services $18,000 $18,000 New agreement

09/26/14 Deschutes County LaPine State Park in Deschutes 
County

Restroom installation 
conservation easement as 
condition of permit for 
restroom construction

$0 $0 New agreement



Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 

 
November 19, 2014 

 
 

 
Agenda Item: 5a2         Action  
 
Topic:   Report of Actions Taken under Delegated Authority for Natural Resources 

Management from August 19, 2014 through October 23, 2014. 
 
Presented by:   Jim Morgan, Stewardship Manager  
 

 
Pursuant to a duly adopted delegation order, and acting in accordance therewith, the Director, or 
her designee, has approved the following actions on behalf of the Oregon Parks & Recreation 
Commission: 
 
SCENIC WATERWAYS NOTIFICATIONS 
 
August 21, 2014, approved Notification of Intent (2a-199-14) from Charles and Kathleen Popish 
to construct a garage addition within the Middle Deschutes River Scenic Waterway. 
 

August 25, 2014, approved Notification of Intent (2a-200-14) from Paul Fulton to construct a 
detached garage within the Middle Deschutes River Scenic Waterway. 
 

September 3, 2014, approved Notification of Intent (2b-209-14) from Michael and Linda Eisele 
for a 400ft. additional garage and living space to an existing structure within the Upper 
Deschutes River Scenic Waterway. 
 

October 13, 2014, approved Notification of Intent (2a-201-14) from Ryan Duble for the 
construction of a single family dwelling within the Middle Deschutes River Scenic Waterway. 
 

October 15, 2014, approved Notification of Intent (2b-210-14) from Greggery and Kelle Jones 
for an addition to an existing structure within the Upper Deschutes River Scenic Waterway. 
 

 
OCEAN SHORE ALTERATION DECISIONS 
 

October 10, 2014, an Ocean Shore Alteration Permit was issued to Dale E. Anderson (BA# 695-
14).  The project involves the reconstruction of an existing riprap revetment along 150 feet of 
shoreline fronting five contiguous vacant lots.  Plans call for armor rock 3.0 to 5.0 feet in 
diameter, keyed into the beach sand and placed in an interlocking state approximately 18 feet in 
height above beach level, with a slope of 2H to 1V or a maximum of 1.5H:1V.  The proposed 
riprap revetment will project approximately 30 to 41 feet onto the ocean shore and tie into an 
existing riprap revetment to the north (BA# 477-99) of the subject property.  The properties are 
located at the south end of North Pacific Street, Rockaway Beach.  Tillamook County Assessor’s 
Map #2N-10W-32CB, Tax Lots 7800, 7900, 8000, 8100 and 8200. 



Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 
 

November 19, 2014 
 
              
 
Agenda Item: 5a3         Information 
 
Topic:  Recreation Trails Program Grant Awards 
 
Presented by: Steve Kay 
 
              
 
Background: 
 
The Recreation Trails Advisory Committee met October 22-24, 2014 to evaluate and rank the attached list 
of grant applications.  The Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Director has administratively 
approved funding for the attached list based on available funding and is providing this list for 
Commission’s review.   
 
The Recreation Trails Grant Program (RTP) is federally funded under the Federal Highway 
Administration.  Federal guidelines provide funding for motorized, non-motorized, and diverse use 
projects related to recreational trails.  The Director approved projects have been submitted to the U.S. 
Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration for their review and authorization. 
 
Grant applications were solicited and OPRD received 59 qualified applications seeking funding assistance 
for $4,164,174.84. Of these 49 were non-motorized and 10 motorized projects.  The Recreational Trails 
Advisory Committee heard presentations and based upon the program’s evaluation criteria, scored the 
projects.   
 
For non-motorized projects, available funding for this grant round is $1,528,097.94.  Based on the 
Advisory Committee ranking, funding was recommended for 26 of the 49 projects.  Of the $697,741.84 
designated for motorized use, the Advisory Committee recommended funding for all 7 of the 10 requests. 
 
If additional funds become available, or if any approved projects are withdrawn, additional grant awards 
could be provided to projects below the available funding line. 
 
Action Requested:  None 
 
Prior Action by Commission:  Review of RTP Grants in Past Grant Rounds 
 
Prepared by:  Steve Kay 
 
Attachment:  Attachment A - Motorized and Non-Motorized Projects List 



2014 MOTORIZED SCORES

ID Project Name Sponsor
Requested 
Amount

Final 
Score

Rank
Total All 
Grants

1747 MRA RTP Improvements Motorcycle Riders Association $145,213.00 64.55 1 $184,328.00 

1637 Trail Grooming Machine
Oregon State Snowmobile 
Association

$150,000.00 61.7 2 $334,328.00 

1720 Cline Buttes Buckhorn Road Staging Area
Deschutes National Forest-
COHVOPS

$63,467.00 61.1 3 $397,795.00 

1761 OMRA OHV Bridge Development & Restoration OMRA $39,115.00 59.9 4 $39,115.00 

1674 Rim Butte Jeep Trails
Deschutes National Forest-
COHVOPS

$108,155.00 59.27 5 $505,950.00 

1745
Newberry National Volcanic Monument Trail Maintenace 
and Toilet Replacement

USDA USFS Deschutes NF $54,800.00 58.8 6 $560,750.00 

1715 Great Meadow Sno-Park Storage Building USDA Forest Service $66,713.00 58.5 7 $627,463.00 

1713 Annie Creek Snow Groomer Shed USDA Forest Service $144,000.00 54.4 8 $771,463.00 

1722 Rosland OHV Area Trail Rehab
Deschutes National Forest-
COHVOPS

$16,694.60 48.78 9 $788,157.60 

1655 Santiam Pass Winter Rec. Sign Enhancement Project
McKenzie River Ranger District, 
USFS

$36,231.00 48 10 $824,388.60 

ATTACHMENT A

Ranked Projects From RTP Grant Review Committee Meeting
October 22-24, 2014



2014 NON-MOTORIZED SCORES

ID Project Name Sponsor
Requested 
Amount

Final 
Score

Rank Total All Grants

1712 Broadway Flow Trail
Blue Mountain Singletrack Trails 
Club

$74,320.00 75.6 1 $74,320.00 

1725 Middle Fork NRT Improvement Middle Fork Ranger District, USFS $113,015.00 73.27 2 $187,335.00 

1673 Prescott Park Trails & Trailhead Development City of Medford $75,000.00 72.9 3 $262,335.00 

1694 OLeary Trail Complex Rehabilitation Project Blue River Community Dev. Corp. $97,243.88 69.82 4 $359,578.88 

1642 Sisters Cow Camp Toilet Oregon Equestrian Trails $18,500.00 69.56 5 $378,078.88 

1654 Mountain of the Rogue Trail System BLM $89,480.00 68.11 6 $467,558.88 

1620 Wild Rogue Wilderness Trail Restoration Siskiyou Mountain Club $20,560.00 67.2 7 $488,118.88 

1689 Whychus Barrier Free Trail USFS Sisters Ranger District $83,550.00 66.82 8 $571,668.88 

1677 Cascade View Trailhead/Buttes Trails BLM Prineville District $150,000.00 66.8 9 $721,668.88 

1692 Lint Slough Trail City of Waldport $31,980.00 66.7 10 $753,648.88 

1615 Harris Beach – Cape Sebastian OCT Re-route OPRD $18,825.00 65.89 11 $772,473.88 

1643 Falls City Falls Trail Falls City Alliance $40,520.00 64.7 12 $812,993.88 

1703 Mill District Reach of the Deschutes River Trail Bend Park & Recreation District $100,000.00 64.2 13 $912,993.88 

1706 Leo Adler Memorial Parkway Expansion City of Baker City $108,240.00 63.45 14 $1,021,233.88 

1763 Lake Billy Chinook Water Trail OPRD $35,300.00 63.22 15 $1,056,533.88 

1683 Had Irvine Park Connector Trails Build Lebanon Trails $21,520.00 63.2 16 $1,078,053.88 

1676
The Geo Trail: Construction of a Sky Lakes Medical Center and 
Oregon Institute of Technology Joint Trail

Sky Lakes Medical Center $83,300.00 63.18 17 $1,161,353.88 

1696 Stewart Park Trail Renovation City of Roseburg $117,523.80 62.55 18 $1,278,877.68 

1641 Sunnyside Village Trail
North Clackamas Parks and 
Recreation District

$40,624.00 62.5 19 $1,319,501.68 

1693 Bald Hill Farm Alternative Trail Route Greenbelt Land Trust $17,134.00 61.4 21 $1,336,635.68 

1724 Lewisburg Saddle to Peavy Arboretum Connectivity
Oregon State University-College 
Forests

$25,110.00 60.6 22 $1,361,745.68 

1688 Waziyata Beach Access City of Waldport $17,100.00 60.1 23 $1,378,845.68 

1647 Kilchis Point Reserve-Phase 5 & 6
Tillamook County Pioneer 
Museum

$58,500.00 59.73 24 $1,437,345.68 

1746 Opal Lake Trail Reroute U.S. Forest Service $28,000.00 58.3 25 $1,465,345.68 

1728 Stub Stewart trail network sustainability improvement projects Northwest Trail Alliance $57,401.68 57.9 26 $1,522,747.36 

0

1702 Yachats Community Park to Oregon Coast Trail City of Yachats $12,640.00 56.7 27 $1,535,387.36 

1666 Heritage Trail at Chuck Roberts Park City of Talent $30,040.00 56.4 20 $1,565,427.36 

1711 Coquille Riverwalk - Phase II City of Coquille $95,772.00 56.27 28 $1,661,199.36 

1771 Cazadero Trail - Goose Creek Connection
Oregon Parks and Recreation 
Department

$150,000.00 55.1 29 $1,811,199.36 

1743 Bend UGB Trail-Hub Trailhead USDA USFS Deschutes NF $70,000.00 54.82 30 $1,881,199.36 

1756 Pierce Riffle Nature Trail Restoration Project Josephine County Parks $74,288.00 54.73 31 $1,955,487.36 

1670 Pioneer Park Pedestrian Trail Bridge Replacement Project City of Stayton $100,190.00 54.55 32 $2,055,677.36 



1753 Jetty Walkway City of Bandon $83,535.00 53.45 33 $2,139,212.36 

1662 Trails and stair upgrades Interpretive Center, Baker City, OR Trail Tenders Inc. $37,200.00 53.11 34 $2,176,412.36 

1629 City of Madras Trail Rehabilitation Project City of Madras $36,580.00 53.1 35 $2,212,992.36 

1766 Tualatin River Launch Site Redevelopment City of Hillsboro $104,000.00 52.73 36 $2,316,992.36 

1719 Howard Buford Recreation Area (HBRA) Trail 5 Improvements Lane County $57,716.14 52.55 37 $2,374,708.50 

1717 North Creek Trail Connection
Oregon Parks & Recreation 
Department

$44,680.00 51.78 38 $2,419,388.50 

1645
Marys River Natural Area Boardwalk and Pedestrian Bridge 
Project

Corvallis Parks and Recreation $139,250.00 50.64 39 $2,558,638.50 

1691 Suttle Lake Trail Erosion Control USFS Sisters Ranger District $42,000.00 50.3 40 $2,600,638.50 

1726 ADA Trail Surface Improvment Rainbow Bay to Aspen Boat Launch
Sid & Karen Deboer Foundation 
Camp Low Echo

$21,300.00 49 41 $2,621,938.50 

1612 Waterhouse Trail Improvements
Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation 
District

$109,200.00 48.55 42 $2,731,138.50 

1681 Tangent Drive to Old Oak Park Trail City of Tangent $52,661.74 48.18 43 $2,783,800.24 

1640 Red Rock Trail Phase II City of Sutherlin $50,055.00 47.91 44 $2,833,855.24 

1649 Locust Street Non-motorized Diverse Use Trail City of Sisters $119,831.00 47.91 45 $2,953,686.24 

1764 First Place Trail City of Hermiston $140,000.00 44.18 46 $3,093,686.24 

1618 Hoquarton Forest Trail Connection City of Tillamook $150,000.00 44 47 $3,243,686.24 

1742 Little Butte Park Riparian Trail City of Eagle Point $76,100.00 43.82 48 $3,319,786.24 

1698 Scouter Mt. hiking trails Metro $20,000.00 36.5 49 $3,339,786.24 


	Item 5a - Approval of Delegated Authority Report
	Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission
	November 19, 2014
	Change Orders issued for Public Improvement Contracts have coding added to the Comments section for the type of change:
	Action Requested:

	Item 5a1- Contracts
	OPRD

	Item 5a2 - Natural Resources
	Item 5a3 - .RTP Grants
	Item 5a3 - RTP Grants - Attachment
	motorized
	non-motorized


